Ontario Registere

d Music Teachers' Association

the ORBIt

October 2016

Newsletter of the Ottawa Region Branch

of the Ontario Registered Music

Teachers’ Association
www.ormtaottawa.ca

Inside ...

President’'s Message
September General Meeting
Members’ Corner

Branch Executive and
Committee

About the ORBit

ORMTA Ottawa Rack Cards
NAC Corporate Donor Benefits

Upcoming Concerts

November Information Sharing
Session

Ottawa Family Music Expo
2016

First Class Honours Recital and
Auditions

Calendar of Events

Young Artist’s Recital

President’'s Message
By Olivia Riddell

Welcome to October! | trust that each and every Ottawa Region Branch member experi-
enced a wonderful September and start back to your teaching.

We had a wonderful September General Meeting on September 12" with approximately
35 members in attendance. Thank you again to those members who attended and to
Jennie Smith for ensuring we all walked into a wonderful, welcoming room (with hot cof-
fee, tea and snacks). More on the meeting and information is in this issue — if you have
any follow-up questions and/or suggestions for me, please ensure that you connect with
me directly.

It is hard for me to believe that a full year has already passed in being the Ottawa Region
Branch President and that this will be my final year. My first year was truly wonderful, in-
formative and educational on so many levels. | will continue to work on your behalf in the
best way | know how and support all our members in the best way possible.

First and foremost, the council has agreed to move forward with bringing the Young Art-
ist, Andrew Fu, to the Ottawa are on October 29" Please ensure that you put this in
your calendars and let's make this a wonderful, successful event for Andrew. The poster
is on the last page of this issue. Please post it in your studio, and feel free to copy and
distribute it to your parents, students, friends, etc.

Our partnerships with Ottawa Pianos and the NAC continue to grow. | look forward to
being able to provide you with information regarding our next NAC “Tune Town” event. A
reminder that we have also moved forward with an NAC Corporate sponsorship (in the
name of ORMTA) as we felt this would be a new and creative way to not only market our-
selves, but also gain some “perks” when any member wants to attend an event (or show)
at the NAC. | have created a summary of what our benefits are, along with the contact
information you need to ensure that you can enjoy the benefits of being an NAC Corpo-
rate Donor (please read forward for this information within the ORBit).

Please take a moment to read through the Calendar of Events at the end of this ORBIt —
there have been quite a few additions of dates and deadlines. Please take a moment
now to mark the events in your calendar to help ensure that you (and your students) can
attend, as greater participation with these events only makes us stronger and the events
more impactful.

Have a wonderful month! | look forward to connecting with you whether through email,
phone or at an event.

Best,
Olivia Riddell
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STEINWAY PIANO GALLERY
OTTAWA

&

STEINWAY & SONS

Bont L

PIANO
DESIGNED BY STEINWAY & SONS®

The Sound of
Experience

UP-126E PE

As the preferred piano of many major Music Festivals, including Aspen,
Tanglewood, Brevard,and Bowdoin, the Boston piano has received rave reviews
from prestigious music publications, as well as, performing artists, music
conservatories, and piano educators worldwide.

Visit our Showroom to try out the Boston Performance Edition Piano for yourself,
and we're pretty sure you will agree that when it comes to mid-price range
pianos, the Boston Performance Edition is ina class by itself.

Call now to make an appointment for the full experience.

www.ottawasteinway.ca - —————————

STEINWAY PIANO GALLERY OTTAWA
1481A Innes Road (across from Sears Home) Tel: 613-842-8388
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General Meeting September 12", 2016
by Olivia Riddell

Monday, September 12" marked the start of our ORMTA teaching year when we gathered for news and social time at the Resur-
rection Lutheran Church. Thanks go out to our wonderful Social Convener Jennie Smith for organizing a lovely meeting space. We en-
joyed coffee, tea, juice and some table-ready refreshments. Thank you to those of you that provided these.

Our 2016-2017 council gave their reports while the membership listened eagerly for all the exciting information. Sophie Reussner-
Pazur (NAC) and Mitchell Wright (Ottawa Pianos) shared and updated the members with some great information in regards to our part-
nerships directly — as well as upcoming events within both their organizations.

All dates for our events can be found in the Calendar of Events, on the back page of your ORBIt for those of you that weren’t able
to attend the meeting.

Sophie Reussner-Pazur discussing NAC programs
for the coming season.

Mitchell Wright addressing the members regarding

Ottawa Pianos 50 Musicians project.

NEW ORMTA
DISCOUNILL% OFF

GRANATANUS G.COMIE e

1568 MERIVALERD, NEPEANSGHS =402 Members’ Corner

(INTERSECTIONEQF MERIVALE’& MEADOWLANDS)
i Welcome to New Members:
Sylvia Etcheverry, Piano, Rudiments
’ ‘ Lindsay Foster, Flute
Alison Kranias, Harmony, Piano, Theory
Olena Vyhovskyi, Violin

f GRANATAMUSIC Serhii Vyhovskyi Violin

l - _ Congratulations to:
GRANATAMUSIC ' Hoda Nassim, who has been named President of the Mu-
- " sical Arts Club of Ottawa.
Anita Schlarb, on her promotion to Third Degree Black Belt
Y GRANATA_MUSIC
—— / Do you know an ORMTA member who deserves a congratulatory
note, condolences or get well wishes?

in Tae Kwon-Do
Forward details to: kmaryhoward@primus.ca
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Ottawa Region Branch Executive and Committee (2016-2017)

President

Olivia Riddell 613-680-2996
olivia@myc.com
Past President

Tania Granata 613-728-1195
taniagb@sympatico.ca
First Vice-President

Amy Boyes 613-302-8090
amyboyespianostudio@gmail.com
Second Vice-President

Kathleen Howard 613-258-9503

kmaryhoward@primus.ca

Treasurer
Lori Lynn Penny

Secretary
LaDawn Ouellette

Zone Representatives

Olivia Riddell

Tania Granata

613-841-4429
lorilynnpenny@rogers.com

613-324-3161
ladawnouellette@gmail.com

613-680-2996
olivia@myc.com

613-728-1195

taniagb@sympatico.ca

Adult Student Workshop, Master Class and Recital
loulia Brechun 613-836-2757
medbeach@yahoo.ca
Assistant Treasurer
Kathleen Howard 613-258-9503
kmaryhoward@primus.ca
Canada Music Week Recital
Tania Granata 613-728-1195
taniagb@sympatico.ca
Competitions & Gala
Katarina Jovic 613-261-7681
katarinamusic@sympatico.ca
613-728-1195

taniagb@sympatico.ca

Tania Granata

Email/Telephone
Amy Boyes 613-302-8090
amyboyespianostudio@gmail.com
First Class Honours Recital
Meg Iwaskow 613-983-1266
megiwaskow@gmail.com
First Class Honours Scholarships
Sherry Lu 613-862-7221
sherryludi@yahoo.ca
Funding
Danielle Mcintyre 613-733-4911
jersakpiano@gmail.com
Membership List & Rack Cards
Kimberley Sundell 613-698-7338
sundellpianostudio@gmail.com
New Members
Amy Boyes 613-302-8090
amyboyespianostudio@gmail.com
Newsletter (the ORBit)

Kathleen Howard
(Editor)

Notes Reporter
LaDawn Ouellette

613-258-9503
kmaryhoward@primus.ca

613-324-3161
ladawnouellette@gmail.com

Professional Development

Olivia Riddell 613-680-2996
olivia@myc.com
Public Relations

*VACANT**
Social Convenor

613-260-9171
jenniesmithrmt@gmail.com

Jennie Smith

University Liaison
Katarina Jovic

Variety Show
Danielle Mcintyre

Videos/DVD Library
Sherry Lu

Website
Amy Boyes

Young Artist Recital
Olivia Riddell

Ex-Officio:
Archives
Ann Babin

Cards and Flowers
Helen Sinclair

613-261-7681
katarinamusic@sympatico.ca

613-733-4911
jersakpiano@gmail.com

613-862-7221
sherryludi@yahoo.ca

613-302-8090
amyboyespianostudio@gmail.com

613-680-2996

olivia@myc.com

613-830-8826
ann_babin@bell.net

613-271-9725
helen_sinclair@rogers.com

Information Sharing Sessions

Paulette Price

613-592-6686
pauletteprice@rogers.com

University of Ottawa Student Membership

Louis Trépanier

Community Liaisons:

613-853-4923
louistrepanier@hotmail.com

Canadian Music Showcase

Ann Babin

Contemporary Showcase

Tania Granata

Kiwanis Festival

Zhanna Gumenyuk

Music and Beyond
Katarina Jovic

NAC
Olivia Riddell

613-830-8826
ann_babin@bell.net

613-728-1195
taniagb@sympatico.ca

613-715-9709
zhanna.gumenyuk@gmail.com

613-261-7681
katarinamusic@sympatico.ca

613-680-2996
olivia@myc.com
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About the ORBit

The ORBIt is the official newsletter of the Ottawa Region Branch
of the Ontario Registered Music Teachers’ Association. It is pub-
lished 7 times a year: September, October, November, Decem-
ber/January, February/March, April/May and June/July/August.

All submissions for the November issue of the ORBit must be
received by the editor on or before: October 10, 2016.
Send submissions to: kmaryhoward@primus.ca
or by mail to: Kathleen Howard, Editor, the ORBIt
326 Donoghue Rd.
Oxford Mills, ON KOG 1S0

Advertisements and announcements should either be plain text
or fully formatted text. Plain-text submissions will be formatted by
the editor. Fully formatted submissions will be included exactly
as sent. The only acceptable formats are: pdf, jpeg, or tiff. For-
matted word processing documents may not preserve formatting
and/or font information and will not be accepted. Type-written
submissions are also acceptable. Submissions must be accom-
panied by written reprint permission where applicable.

The products, services, and ideas expressed by the authors and
advertisers in the ORBIt are not necessarily those of the Ottawa
Region Branch of the Ontario Registered Music Teachers' Asso-
ciation.

Advertising Rates:

Members Non-members
Ads
1/6 page $12 $16
1/4 page $16 $22
1/3 page $22 $25
1/2 page $25 $33
Full Page $33 $44
Inserts $25 $33
Flyers (per page) $33 $44
Heavy Brochures $50 $66
Larger than 8.5 x 11 $83 $110

Repeat ads: first ad full price, subsequent publishing of the same
ad, 10% off.

Contact the Editor — kmaryhoward@primus.ca concerning rates
for multiple edition advertising.

The Ottawa Region Branch of the Ontario Registered Music
Teachers' Association shall retain the right at all times to accept
or decline any advertising opportunity based solely on the judg-
ment of the Editor with the support of the Executive Committee of
the Ottawa Region Branch.

Ottawa Pianos Recital Studio
by Mitchell Wright

Located in the back of our store, our recital studio features
an intimate private space with seating for up to 40 people
and a nine foot Yamaha CFIIIS concert grand. We offer
this space up to members of the music community to use
for recitals, master classes, recordings and concerts.
There is no charge for the use of the space, though we do
ask that anyone that does consider a small donation to the
CHEO audiology department in our name. If you are inter-
ested in booking this space, please message us here, call
the store @ 613-731-5678 or email us through our web-
site: http://www.OttawaPianos.com

Ottawa "l Pianos

1412 Bank Street | 613 731-5678 | www.ottawapianos.com

Ottawa Pianos is happy to announce our partnership with
ORMTA, Ottawa Branch. We invite you to visit our showroom and
See our great selection of Yamaha Pianos.

YAMARA

Serving Ottawa for over 48 years
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Your ORMTA Rack Card:

a professional way to advertise
by Kimberley Sundell

By now you will have received your ORBIt mailing, with our Rack
Card. One of the main goals of the council during the design proc- ; 5

Registered Music Teacher has: " LOOKING FOR A

ess was to have these cards serve as a personalizable way for e MUSIC TEA(

i i i e s bt CHERCHEZ-VOUS UN(E)
each teacher to advertise their studio. . [ PROFESSEUR(EIDEM

Ontario Registered Music Te

Benefits of study with a Registered Music Teacher: A

On the back of the card, along with important information for po-

de musique de I'Ontario Les avantages d'¢tudser avec un professeur de

tential students, is a box for you to place your business card or to e (6192266768 e e L e
hand write your studio location information, as in the illustration. e i s T
oa o ol soscn o PROMOTINGE)ECE]L_lLBD;\‘CEIN
MUSIC EDUCA
There are so many places you could place these cards for adver- e e e e
. . 4 R L'EXCELLENCE DE 5 5 5 5
tising: — = o Em%,'F!QIGJECTLION Ontario Registered Music Teachers' Asociation
Schools EN MUSIQUE | " ‘v 7‘
Churches Laociaion des profesesfe)s de mucique de ['Ontario
[ | MTA Registered Music Teacher is: Y?WOM‘IAW‘- _,_""‘"‘“""‘
Shopping centres Lo O o s e O
Arenas — Sundell Piano Stuelio
Libraries ; Ken
C it t 4 & A3 Escapmat Cres.
ommunity centres I - ; b3 61§ A33B
And more! : : Sundellpiifh shadio agmal-Cam

We still have cards available, so if you need more to advertise : N .
your studio, please contact Kimberley Sundell at sundellpianostu-
dio@gmail.com Attach your business card Write in your contact information

NAC Corporate Donor Benefits
by Olivia Riddell

What are the benefits of ORMTA Ottawa’s Corporate Donorship—Playwright Level, and how can the benefits of our Corporate
Playwright Circle be accessed and used?

The following are privileges available to all Ottawa Region Members:

. Access to Concierge Service at extension 218

Same day service

Le Café reservations

Reserved VIP parking

No-fee ticket purchase/exchange with access to the best seat.
* We are entitled to complimentary tickets for NAC productions, including the NAC Orchestra, English and French Theatre,
and Dance performances. To see what performances you wish to attend, visit: www.nac-can.ca

. Front of line service for Galas

. Recognition in Prelude, the NAC’s house program (annual circulation 240,000)

. Recognition in the NAC’s Annual Report, tabled before Parliament.

. Recognition on the NAC Foundation website (last updated June 2016, so we should appear soon! -OR)

How do you access these benefits?
To access these tickets, the VIP parking, or any of the other benefits, members need to call 613-947-7000 ext. 315
By speaking with an NAC Representative directly, they can help with anything you wish.

Our Donor Number is 46598 (should you be asked)

Upcoming Concerts

October 22" Musical Arts Club Scholarship Fundraising Gala, 7:30 p.m., at MacKay United Church. Tickets are $25.00 for Adults
and $15.00 for students. Contact Hoda Nassim at 613-236-3865 or hoda_nassim@hotmail.com.

Information Sharing Session Monday, November 14" 2016

9:30 to 11:30 a.m. at the house of Paulette Price, 13 Lismer Crescent, Kanata.
Topic: A look at jazz piano as it relates to today’s piano student.

Steve Boudreau will discuss jazz piano as it relates to teaching piano students of all ages. Topics touched on will include melodic
improvisation, jazz harmony and rhythm, and a look at the Conservatory Canada Contemporary ldioms technical requirements.

Steve Boudreau is an Ottawa-based jazz pianist and vocal accompanist. He has performed on many records, including releasing
his own solo piano album "Open Arms" in 2012. He has toured North America and Europe as a musical theatre keyboard player and
assistant conductor. He holds degrees in jazz piano from Carleton University and the New England Conservatory in Boston, where his
teachers included many of the leading names in modern jazz. He has studied the Taubman approach to technique at the Golandsky
Summer Seminar at Princeton, and has his Grade 9 RCM in voice. He has been a member of ORMTA since moving back to Ottawa
full time in 2014.

To reserve a place email Paulette at pauletteprice@rogers.com or phone at 613-592-6686. If you are interested in bringing a
snack item for coffee time, please let Paulette know one week before the session.
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Ottawa Family Music Expo 2016

by Katarina Jovic, Music and Beyond Coordinator

Once again Ottawa branch of ORMTA was invited to participate at Ottawa Family Music Expo 2016, the annual free event pre-
sented by Music and Beyond and hosted by The University of Ottawa School of Music and The Faculty of Arts. Held on Sunday July 10,
this family-oriented event gained a huge popularity for its all-day along musical activities and performances by professional classical mu-
sicians, music students, dancers, magic and art experts, etc. There were more than 150 concerts both outdoors and in the Perez
(Music) Building and Tabaret Hall.

ORMTA was proudly represented by its students in a series of five mini performances on the fourth-floor studio in the Perez Build-
ing. Fifteen students showed a high level of musicianship, sharing their talents with an appreciative
audience. The number of students who applied to perform doubled compared to last year.

Along with performances we prepared a power point presentation about who we are and had
students’ achievements, medals and trophies
on display.

My thanks go out to our own Paula Lin
and Olivia Riddell for making sure everything
ran smoothly and to our tireless teachers and
parents, who took time to prepare and coordi-
nate for the event in a relatively short time.

With that | would like to conclude that the intent
of fostering a love of classical music and the
open invitation and encouragement to families
and children to sign up for music lessons have
been achieved.

First Class Honours Auditions and Recitals
by Meg lwaskow

Students of ORMTA members who have received a First Class Honours/First Class Honours With Distinction standing (80% or higher)
in any of the 2016 examination sessions are invited to apply to audition for this wonderful event. It is open to students who have com-
pleted Grade 2 and above.

Application forms and detailed information can be found online at www.ormtaottawa.ca under the EVENTS link or you can contact me

at megiwaskow@gmail.com

Application Deadline: Friday January 6, 2017

Auditions: Sunday January 15, 2017 at Ottawa Pianos 1412 Bank Street 1-5pm

Recitals: Sunday February 5, 2017 at City View United Church 6 Epworth Avenue

“ F &
LEADING Canada’s Classical Print
- Music Specialist
Fi Visit our online store!
FREE SHIPPING
on orcders of
370 Elgin 5S¢ (at Frank) 100 or more
Oitawa, OM K2P 1M1 ...di‘l’E'-L'Hy to your door!
6 3368 TBRS T
info@eadingnote_com www.leadingnote.com OTTAWA WEST

JUTIOR TTUSIC CLUD.

Piano for sale

. . e . 2016-2017 SEASON
[ have a Yamaha U1 piano that is very much sitting idle in
my home and I have come to the conclusion that because OWIMC  provides vyoung music students  with
I never play it anymore that it is time to sell. It needs to performance experience in a non-competitive recital
be in a home where it will be played. atmosphere. The concerts are held on Saturday
Estimate value $3000 aftermoons at the First Unitarian Congregation at 30
Willing to sell $2000 Cleary Ave. There are no auditions for concerts.

Contact Colin Mack for piano condition info

Contact Ken Simpson at kensimpson@bell.net "
: owjmciE@yahoo.com
613-224-6358 Contact: ow

Visit us at wnanar. 0Wjmc.oom
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Calendar of Events

September 2016

26 Information Sharing Session RCM Musicianship Requirements 9:30-11:30 a.m. 13 Lismer Crescent, Kanata. Contact:
Paulette Price 613-592-6686 pauletteprice@rogers.com

October 2016
28 Canada Music Week Recital Application Deadline Contact: Tania Granata 613-728-1195 taniagb@sympatico.ca

29 Young Artist’s Recital, featuring Andrew Fu, student of Koichi Inoue of Brampton-Caledon-Bolton Branch. 7 p.m. Kanata
United Church, 33 Leacock Drive. Contact Olivia Riddell 613-680-2996 olivia@myc.com Purchase $30 unlimited
Teacher’s Pass online at www.ormtaottawa.ca

November 2016
6 Canada Music Week Auditions 1:30-4 p.m. Orleans United Church. Contact:Tania Granata 613-728-1195
tanag5@sympatico.ca

14 Information Sharing Session Steve Boudreaux on Jazz elements. 9:30-11:30 a.m. 13 Lismer Crescent, Kanata. Contact:
Paulette Price 613-592-6686 pauletteprice@rogers.com

18-20 Canadian Music Showcase Details TBA. Contact: Ann Babin 613-830-8826 ann_babin@bell.net

20 Canada Music Week Recital 4 p.m. Orleans United Church Contact: Tania Granata 613-728-1195 taniagb@sympatico.ca

December 2016
15 First Class Honours Scholarships Deadline Contact: Sherry Lu 613-862-7221 sherryludi@yahoo.ca

January 2017

6 First Class Honours Recital Application Deadline Form available online. Contact: Meg Iwaskow 613-983-1266
megiwaskow@gmail.com

9 General Meeting Coffee/tea ready for 9 a.m., Meeting 9:30 a.m. Ottawa Mennonite Church, 1830 Kilborn Ave., Ottawa. Used
music sale and CD & DVD Library on display. Contact: Jennie Smith 613-260-9171 jenniesmithrmt@gmail.com

11 Variety Show Application Deadline Form available online. Contact: Danielle McIntyre 613-733-4911 jersak-
pano@gmail.com

14 Variety Show Auditions 1-6:30 p.m. Ottawa Pianos, 1412 Bank St. Contact: Danielle Mclntyre 613-733-4911
jersakpiano@gmail.com

15 First Class Honours Auditions 1-5 p.m. Ottawa Pianos, 1412 Bank St. Contact: Meg Iwaskow613-983-1266
megiwaskow@gmail.com

February 2017

4 Variety Show 1 p.m. City View United Church, 6 Epworth Ave. Contact: Danielle McIntyre 613-733-4911
jersakpiano@gmail.com

5 First Class Honours Recitals Time TBA. City View United Church, 6 Epworth Ave. Contact: Meg Iwaskow 613-983-1266
megiwaskow@gmail.com

17 Professional Development Workshop with Nikki Loney. Contact: Olivia Riddell 613-680-2996 olivia@myc.com

25 Adult Student Workshop and Master Class with Catherine Donkin. Ottawa Pianos, 1412 Bank St. Contact: loulia Brechun,
613-836-2757 medbeach@yahoo.com

26 Piano Concerto Master Class with Prof. David Jalbert 1-4 p.m. at Freiman Hall, Perez building, U of O. Contact: Katarina
Jovic 613-261-7681 katarinamusic@sympatico.ca

27 Information Sharing Session with Elaine Keillor 9:30-11:30 a.m. at the home of Paulette Price, 13 Lismer Crescent, Kanata.
Contact: Paulette Price 613-592-6686 pauletteprice@rogers.com

March 2017
18 or 25 Adult Student Recital City View United Church. Contact: loulia Brechun, 613-836-2757 medbeach@yahoo.com

26 Voice Master Class with Professor Christiane Riel 4 p.m.at Freiman Hall, Perez building, U of O. Contact: Katarina Jovic
613-261-7681 katarinamusic@sympatico.ca

May 2017
6-7 Competitions & Competitions Gala Patrick Cardy Studio, Carleton University. Contact: Katarina Jovic 613-261-7681
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, CANADIAN FEDERATION OF MUSIC TEACHERS’ ASSOCIATIONS
P R ES E N TS/P R ES E N TE FEDERATION CANADIENNE DES ASSOCIATIONS DE PROFESSEURS DE MUSIQUE

2076 ONTARIO
YOUNG ARTIST CONCERTTOUR

SERIE DE CONCERTS 2016 DES JEUNES ARTISTES DE L' ONTARIO

= ANDREWFU ...

| WATERLOO

. Saturday e« October15 « 2:30 pm
U of Waterloo, Conrad Grebel Chapel

140 Westmount Rd. N.

NIAGARA FALLS

Saturday . October22 « 2:00 pm
Victoria Ave Public Library

4848 Victoria Avenue

KANATA

Saturday . October29 « 7:00 pm
Kanata United Church

33 Leacock Dr

WINDSOR

Sunday « November6 - 2:00 pm
U of Windsor, School of Music

401 Sunset Ave

e s MUK BRAMPTON
Artist Saturday . November 12 « 7:30 pm
IST Sqa,.. St. Paul’s United Church
{0““9 er, ST 30 Main St. S
MISSISSAUGA
A Saturday < November 26 « 7:00 pm
cae Christ Church
. 1700 M C t
Ontario Tour asoIeseen

Adults $10, Students (12 and under) $5, Families $25
Available at the door.

Teacher Pass $30

Includes teacher, students and their families.
Available at www.ormtaottawa.ca or by mailing
cheque to: 144 Moresby Dr., Kanata ON, K2M 2E4

Ontario Registered Music Teachers' Association

. .
..............................................................................................................................................................................



